
   

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

 v. 

INTEL CORPORATION, 

Defendant. 

 
 
C.A. No. 18-966-CFC 

 

 

 
 

OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC'S SECOND MOTION  

TO REINTRODUCE CERTAIN ASSERTED PATENT CLAIMS, OR TO 
SEVER SUCH CLAIMS INTO A SEPARATE ACTION TO BE STAYED  

 
 
 
Dated:  February 27, 2020 Brian E. Farnan (Bar No. 4089) 

Michael J. Farnan (Bar No. 5165) 
FARNAN LLP 
919 N. Market St., 12th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone : (302) 777-0300 
Fax : (302) 777-0301 
bfarnan@farnanlaw.com 
mfarnan@farnanlaw.com 
 

Morgan Chu (admitted pro hac vice) 
Benjamin Hattenbach (admitted pro hac vice)  
Iian D. Jablon (admitted pro hac vice)  
Christopher Abernethy (admitted pro hac vice)  
Amy E. Proctor (admitted pro hac vice)  
Dominik Slusarczyk (admitted pro hac vice)  
S. Adina Stohl (admitted pro hac vice)  
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Charlotte J. Wen (admitted pro hac vice)  
Brian M. Weissenberg (admitted pro hac vice) 
IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Telephone: (310) 277-1010 
mchu@irell.com 
bhattenbach@irell.com 
ijablon@irell.com 
cabernethy@irell.com 
aproctor@irell.com 
dslusarczyk@irell.com 
astohl@irell.com 
cwen@irell.com 
bweissenberg@irell.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiff VLSI Technology LLC 
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I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 

On April 22, 2019, at Intel's request and over VLSI's objection, the Court issued 

a Memorandum Order requiring that VLSI narrow the number of patent claims 

asserted in this litigation in two phases: first, narrow to 25 asserted claims (across five 

patents) by April 26, 2019; and second, further narrow to 18 asserted claims after 

issuance of the Court's Claim Construction Order. D.I. 136 at 1. But the Court 

appropriately recognized that required case narrowing may sometimes implicate a 

party's due process rights. The Court's Order thus provided that "Plaintiff may seek to 

add at a later date asserted claims … upon a showing of good cause that includes a 

demonstration that the addition … is necessary to vindicate [VLSI's] due process 

rights." Id. at 2 n.1.  

Pursuant to the Court's Order, VLSI provided Intel a first identification of 25 

asserted claims on April 26, 2019, while again objecting to removal of the non-elected 

claims. Ex. 1 at 1-3. However, particularly given the positions Intel had taken, it 

became clear that certain non-elected claims raise unique issues of validity or 

infringement, implicating VLSI's due process rights. Accordingly, on September 20, 

2019, VLSI filed a Motion To Reintroduce Certain Asserted Patent Claims, Or To 

Sever Such Claims Into A Separate Action To Be Stayed (hereinafter "First Motion"). 

See D.I. 276. In that First Motion, VLSI moved to reintroduce (1) Claims 5 and 8-10 

of the '331 Patent, (2) Claims 3, 5-6, 8, 14-16, and 18-19 of the '026 Patent, (3) Claims 
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